

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SAFE SKIES CLEAN WATER)	
WISCONSIN, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case 1:21-cv-00634-CKK
)	
UNITED STATES AIR FORCE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Comes now Plaintiff and pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, and LCvR7(h), moves the Court for summary judgment in that there is no dispute as to material facts and Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. In support of this motion, Plaintiff submits a Memorandum in Support, Declarations and Exhibits. As explained in detail in the Memorandum, Plaintiff is entitled to summary judgment on its claims that Defendants violated the National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4331 et seq., and Council on Environmental Quality and Department of the Interior implementing regulations, 40 C.F.R. parts 1500–1508, 43 C.F.R. part 46; and the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court grant its motion for summary judgment and enter judgment:

- 1. Declaring that:
 - A. Defendants, in issuing an EIS and ROD, failed to comply with NEPA by having a predetermined outcome;
 - B. Defendants failed to take a hard look at detrimental noise impacts in violation of NEPA and its implementing regulations;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....6

Jurisdiction.....8

Venue8

Standard of Review.....9

Parties.....9

Factual Background12

Argument12

 I. Defendants Violated NEPA by Predetermining the Outcome.....12

 II. Defendants Violated NEPA by Failure to Take a Hard Look at the Detrimental Noise Impacts that F-35As will have on the Quality of Life of People in Madison, WI.....17

 III. Defendants Violated NEPA by Failing to Consider Cumulative Impacts of Increased PFAS and other Pollutants on Already Polluted Drinking and Groundwater26

 IV. Defendants Violated NEPA by Failing to Adequately Consider Environmental Justice...28

 V. Defendants Violated NEPA by Failing to Take a Hard Look at Air Quality Impacts of Criteria and Hazardous Air Pollutants32

 VI. Defendants Violated NEPA by Failing to Adequately Address Alternatives33

 VII. Defendants Violated NEPA by Failing to Adequately Consider Climate Change36

 VIII. Defendants Violated NEPA and the APA by Failing to Provide Adequate Notice and Public Participation37

 IX. Defendants Violated NEPA and the APA by Failing to Produce a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement Taking Action that is Arbitrary and Capricious and an Abuse of Discretion.....41

 X. Defendants Violated NEPA by Failing to Take a Hard Look at Impacts on Wildlife.....41

 XI. Defendants Violated the APA by Taking Actions that are Arbitrary and Capricious.....43

Conclusion44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd., 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

Andrus v. Sierra Club, 442 U.S. 347, 99 S.Ct. 2335, 60 L.Ed.2d 943 (1979).....16

Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)36

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402, 91 S.Ct. 814,
28 L.Ed.2d 136 (1971)).....9

City of Los Angeles v. NHTSA, 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir.1990).....36

City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA, 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....42

Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc., v. Jackson, 465 F.3d 215, 232 (5th Cir. 2006)28

Committee of 100 on Federal City v. Foxx, 87 F.Supp.3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015)26

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C., 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir.2014).....26

Flaherty v. Bryson, 850 F.Supp.2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)16, 33

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....37

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir.2010)13, 16

Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Administration, 877 F.3d 1051
(D.C. Cir. 2017)41

Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A., 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....26, 27

Hammond v. Norton, 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)9

Hausrath v. US Dep. of the Air Force, 491 F. Supp. 3d 770 (D. Idaho 2020).43

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390, 96 S.Ct. 2718, 49 L.Ed.2d 576 (1976)38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 463 U.S. 29,
103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983)43

* *Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper*, 827 F.3d 1077
(D.C. Cir. 2016).....17, 32

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332, 109 S.Ct. 1835,
104 L.Ed.2d 351 (1989).....32, 38

Sierra Club v. FERC, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)28

**Washington v. United States Department of the Navy*, 2021 WL 8445582,
slip op. (W.D. WA Dec. 10, 2021)15, 16, 21, 33, 37

Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365,
172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008).....15, 16

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agri., et al, 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo 2003).....40

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 - 7066, 8

5 U.S.C. § 702.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706.....17

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C), (D), (E), (F).....43

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....8

28 U.S.C. 1391(e)8

28 U.S.C. 2201-22028

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....8

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).....6

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*.....6

42 U.S.C. §§ 4331 *et seq.*.....8

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c).....8

Regulations

32 C.F.R. Part 989.....11

40 C.F.R. Parts 1500 to 1508.....11

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a).....40

40 C.F.R. § 1503.138

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2526

40 C.F.R. § 1508.737

40 C.F.R. § 1508.826

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)36
